does not purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.

In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information has not been adjusted to reflect any

matters not directly attributable to implementing the Transactions. No adjustment, therefore, has been made for actions

that may be taken once the Transactions close, such as any of our integration plans related to the Target. As a result, the

actual amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the combined group may differ from the amounts

reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, and the differences may be

material.

There can be no assurance that we will consummate the Acquisition. In the event that the Acquisition is not

consummated for any reason, the below pro forma information would no longer be relevant.

0101521-0000018 CO:32367888.2 3

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2017

The Group  (1) The Target (2)

Pro Forma

Group combined

before financing

Pro Forma

Group

financing

adjustments (3)

Pro Forma

condensed

combined Total

(in $ millions)

Revenue .....  1,169.5 305.0 1,474.5 - 1,474.5

Cost of Sales .....  (1033.3) (240.8) (1,274.1) - (1,274.1)

Gross profit .....  136.2 64.2 200.4 - 200.4

Administrative expenses .....  (48.1) (27.6) (75.7) - (75.7)

Amortization of intangible assets .....  (14.5) - (14.5) - (14.5)

Share of results of associates .....  0.2 - 0.2 - 0.2

Operating profit (loss) before

exceptional items .....  73.8 36.7 110.5 - 110.5

Exceptional items, net operating

costs .....  (15.0) - (15.0) - (15.0)

Operating profit .....  58.8 36.7 95.5 - 95.5

Finance costs .....  (206.7) (23.7) (230.4)

Finance income .....  11.7 0.2 11.9

Foreign exchange gain (loss) .....  - - - - -

Other income .....  - - - - -

Profit (loss) before taxation .....  (136.2) 13.2 (123.0)

Add back:

Depreciation .....  133.2 65.7 198.9 - 198.9

Amortization of intangible assets .....  14.5 - 14.5 - 14.5

Exceptional items, net operating

costs
(4)

 .....  15.0 - 15.0 - 15.0

Other .....  - 7.2 7.2 - 7.2

Finance costs .....  206.7 23.7 230.4

Finance income .....  (11.7) (0.2) (11.9)

EBITDA before exceptional

items .....  221.5 109.6 331.1

(1) The historical financial information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017 has been derived from the Company
Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, which are prepared in accordance with IFRS,

including interpretations of the IFRIC and included elsewhere on the Company’s website.

(2) The following adjusted carve-out information of the Target for the year ended December 31, 2017 is derived from the Dalma Consolidated
Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 which are prepared in accordance with IFRS, the Articles of

Association of Dalma Energy LLC and applicable requirements of the UAE Commercial Companies Law of 2015 (as amended) and

included elsewhere on the Company’s website. The following table presents the historical financial information of the Target and the

impact of adjustments made in order to present it on a basis that is consistent with the Company’s accounting policies and presentation:

Dalma Energy LLC and its

subsidiaries Year ended

December 31, 2017 (a) Target adjustments(b)

Target

Year ended December 31,

2017

(in $ millions)

Revenue .....  327.5 (22.5) 305.0

Depreciation (direct charge) .....  (70.4) 70.4 -

Other direct costs .....  (188.6) 188.6 -

Cost of Sales .....  - (240.8) (240.8)

Gross profit .....  68.4 (4.2) 64.2

Depreciation (indirect charge) .....  (0.5) 0.5 -

Administrative expenses .....  (30.7) 3.1 (27.6)

Amortization of intangible

assets .....  - - -

Share of results of associates .....  - - -

Operating profit before

exceptional items .....  37.3 (0.6) 36.7

Exceptional items, net - - -

0101521-0000018 CO:32367888.2 4

operating costs ..... 

Operating profit .....  37.3 (0.6) 36.7

Finance costs .....  (23.9) 0.2 (23.7)

Finance income .....  0.2 - 0.2

Foreign exchange gain (loss) .....  0.1 (0.1) -

Other income .....  1.2 (1.2) -

Share of profit (loss) of an

associate .....  0.0 - 0.0

Profit (loss) before taxation .....  15.0 (1.7) 13.2

Add back:

Depreciation .....  70.9 (5.2) 65.7

Amortization of intangible

assets .....  - - -

Exceptional items, net

operating costs .....  - - -

Other
(c)

 7.2 - 7.2

Finance costs .....  23.9 (0.2) 23.7

Finance income .....  (0.2) - (0.2)

EBITDA before exceptional

items .....  116.8 (7.1) 109.6

(a) Dalma Energy LLC and its subsidiaries’ financial information for the year ended December 31, 2017 has been derived from the

Dalma Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 included elsewhere on the

Company’s website.
(b) Adjustments relate to the carve-out of the business and assets not acquired as part of the Acquisition and to conform the

Target’s income statement presentation to the Group’s income statement presentation. There are no material differences
identified between the accounting policies as applied by Dalma Energy LLC and its subsidiaries and IFRS as applied by the

[…]

financial statements as an adjustment to revenue in 2017. As this amount does not relate to the revenue for the year ended

December 31, 2017 and is not expected to be re-occurring, this has been added back to profit (loss) before taxation to arrive at

EBITDA before exceptional items.
(3) Adjustments to reflect the Financing are to be determined.

(4) The Company recognized a $15.0 million exceptional charge in 2017.  Of the total exceptional charge $9.2 million was associated with the

Group’s cost reduction, restructuring and redundancy expenditure, along with professional fees associated with the Company’s strategic
activities looking at potential mergers and acquisitions. The remainder of the $4.7 million charge related to an adverse court decision in

Mexico not to award repayment of funds paid under a standby letter of credit in 2014.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2017

The Group (1) The Target (2)

Pro forma

acquisition

adjustments
(3)

Pro forma

Group

combined

before

financing

Pro forma

Group

financing

adjustments
(4)

Pro forma

condensed

combined

total

(in $ millions)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment .....  753.0 370.1 - 1,123.1 - 1,123.1

Goodwill .....   550.9 0.4 285.3 836.6 - 836.6

Other intangible assets .....  90.5 - - 90.5 - 90.5

Investments .....  2.7 0.6 - 3.3 - 3.3

Deferred tax assets .....  55.4 - - 55.4 - 55.4

Derivative financial instruments .....  - 1.5 - 1.5 - 1.5

1,452.5 372.5 285.3 2,110.3 - 2,110.3

Current assets

Inventories and work in progress .....  107.8 26.8 - 134.6 - 134.6

0101521-0000018 CO:32367888.2 5

The Group (1) The Target (2)

Pro forma

acquisition

adjustments
(3)

Pro forma

Group

combined

before

financing

Pro forma

Group

financing

adjustments
(4)

Pro forma

condensed

combined

total

Trade and other receivables .....  255.8 57.6 - 313.4 - 313.4

Amounts owed by parent

company.....  3.9 - - 3.9 - 3.9

Financial assets – derivative

financial instruments .....  1.1 0.2 - 1.3 - 1.3

Cash, cash equivalents and other

deposits .....  108.3 23.1 - 131.4

 476.9 107.7 - 584.6

Total Assets 1,929.4 480.2 285.3 2,694.9

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables .....  (241.9) (53.8) - (295.7) - (295.7)

Bank overdrafts .....  - - - - - -

Tax liabilities .....  (34.2) (8.4) - (42.6) - (42.6)

Financial liabilities – derivative

financial instruments .....  (0.3) - - (0.3)

Financial liabilities –

borrowings
(5)

 .....  (27.5) (71.5) - (99.0)

Provisions and other payables.....  (1.6) - - (1.6) - (1.6)

(305.5) (133.7) - (439.2)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income .....  (17.1) - - (17.1) - (17.1)

Financial liabilities -

borrowings
(5)

 .....  (1,258.2) (280.6) - (1,538.8)

Amounts owed to parent

company.....  (216.7) - - (216.7) - (216.7)

Deferred tax liabilities .....  (49.3) (4.8) - (54.1) - (54.1)

Retirement benefit obligations .....  (133.3) (13.8) - (147.1) - (147.1)

Provisions and other payables.....  (5.1) - - (5.1) - (5.1)

 (1,679.7) (299.1) - (1,978.8)

Total liabilities (1,985.2) (432.8) - (2,418.0)

Net Assets (liabilities) (55.8) 47.4 285.3 276.9

Capital and Reserves (55.8) 47.4 285.3 276.9

(1) The historical financial information of the Company as of December 31, 2017 has been derived via pro forma adjustments without

material adjustment from the Company Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, which are

prepared in accordance with IFRS, including interpretations of the IFRIC and included elsewhere on the Company’s website.
(2) The following adjusted carve-out financial information of the Target as of December 31, 2017 is derived from the Dalma Consolidated

Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 which are prepared in accordance with IFRS, the Articles of